

No. 23-334

**In the Supreme Court
of the United States**

DEPARTMENT OF STATE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SANDRA MUÑOZ, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to The United States
Court of Appeals for The Ninth Circuit

Amicus Curiae Brief of HIAS Inc.
in Support of Respondents and Affirmance

BENJAMIN G. SHATZ <i>Counsel of Record</i>	Smita Rao Dazzo, Vice President,
TIMOTHY LOHSE	Legal and Asylum
SIRENA CASTILLO	HIAS Inc.
PATRICE RUANE	1300 Spring Street,
KAYLA LAROSA	Suite 500
GABRIELLA ZOIA	Silver Spring, MD 20910
MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP	Smita.Dazzo@hias.org
2049 Century Park East	
Suite 1700	
Los Angeles, CA 90067	
bshatz@manatt.com	
(310) 312-4000	

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. U.S. Citizens Have a Due Process
 Right to Family Unity, and Must Be
 Afforded an Opportunity to Challenge
 a Spouse’s Immigrant Visa Denial. 3

 A. The Right to Maintain Family
 Unity Is Deeply Rooted in the
 History and Tradition of the
 United States. 3

 B. Congress Intended for Family
 Unity to Be a Cornerstone of
 U.S. Immigration Law..... 6

 C. Courts Employ Due Process
 Principles to Achieve the Goal
 of Unified Families. 101

 II. Given the Fundamental Rights
 at Stake and Other Harms that a
 U.S. Citizen May Face, Due Process
 Requires a Meaningful Chance to
 Engage in Review of an Unfavorable
 Decision..... 13

 A. The Marriage and Liberty
 Interests of U.S. Citizens are
 Harmed When They Are Forced to
 Choose Between Family Unity and
 Their Country. 13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

B. The Mental Health of the Separated Family Member in the United States is Harmed..... 17

C. For Former Asylees or Refugees, Having No Ability to Seek Review of a Consular Officer’s Decision Could Mean They Can Never Reunite With a Spouse 20

D. The Government Proposes to Leave Separated Spouses With Impossible Choices. 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agosto v. INS</i> , 436 U.S. 748 (1978).....	15
<i>Bustamante v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889).....	6
<i>Ching v. Mayorkas</i> , 725 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	4
<i>Duarte-Ceri v. Holder</i> , 630 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Freeman v. Gonzales</i> , 444 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	4
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966).....	10
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 576 U.S. 86 (2015).....	16
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	14
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	4, 15
<i>Lockhart v. Napolitano</i> , 573 F.3d 251 (6th Cir. 2009)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	4
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	4, 14
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	14
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	4
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	4
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	5
<i>Ms. L. v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enft.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 1149 (S.D. Cal. 2018)	12
<i>Mufti v. Gonzales</i> , 174 F. App'x 303 (6th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Myres v. Rask</i> , 602 F. Supp. 210 (D. Colo. 1985).....	12
<i>Neang Chea Taing v. Napolitano</i> , 567 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922)	15
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	4
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	4
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	4
<i>Solis-Espinoza v. Gonzales</i> , 401 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Sook Young Hong v. Napolitano</i> , 772 F.Supp.2d 1270 (D. Haw. 2011)	10
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	5
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	4
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	2, 4, 5
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	4

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES & REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2.....	16
U.S. Const. 14th Amend.	5, 12
8 U.S.C. §§ 1151(b)(2)(A)(i).....	8
Act of March 3, 1903, Pub. L. No. 162, § 37, 32 Stat. 1213, 1221 (1903).....	6
Immigration Act of 1924, Pub. L. 68-139, 43 Stat. 153 (1924).....	8
Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 (1980)	9
8 C.F.R. § 204.2(a)(i)(A)(1).....	9
8 C.F.R. § 319.1(a)(1)(3)	9
8 C.F.R. § 319.1(b).....	10
